



\$~24 to 28, 31 to 33

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

24.

+ **W.P.(C) 6136/2023**

SUDHAMA MANJHI

.....Petitioner

Through: Appearance not given.

versus

DELHI BUILDING AND OTHER CONSTRUCTION WORKERS
WELFARE BOARD

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Abhay Dixit, Advocate.

25.

+ **W.P.(C) 11772/2024**

KAMLA

.....Petitioner

Through: Appearance not given.

versus

DELHI BUILDING AND OTHER CONSTRUCTION WORKERS
BOARD

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Abhay Dixit, Advocate.

26.

+ **W.P.(C) 11773/2024**

MITHUN KUMAR

.....Petitioner

Through: Appearance not given.

versus

DELHI BUILDING AND OTHER CONSTRUCTION WORKERS
BOARD

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Abhay Dixit, Advocate.

27.

+ **W.P.(C) 12241/2024**

RAM PRASAD SAH

.....Petitioner

Through: Appearance not given.

versus



DELHI BUILDING AND OTHER CONSTRUCTION WORKERS
BOARDRespondent

Through: Mr. Abhay Dixit, Advocate.

28.

+

W.P.(C) 8922/2023

SUKHIYA

.....Petitioner

Through: Appearance not given.

versus

DELHI BUILDING AND OTHER CONSTRUCTION WORKERS
WELFARE BOARDRespondent

Through: Mr. Abhay Dixit, Advocate.

31.

+

W.P.(C) 14071/2024

SUSHIL DAS

.....Petitioner

Through: Appearance not given.

versus

DELHI BUILDING AND OTHER CONSTRUCTION WORKERS
WELFARE BOARDRespondent

Through: Mr. Abhay Dixit, Advocate.

32.

+

W.P.(C) 14073/2024

SURENDER DAS

.....Petitioner

Through: Appearance not given.

versus

DELHI BUILDING AND OTHER CONSTRUCTION WORKERS
WELFARE BOARDRespondent

Through: Mr. Abhay Dixit, Advocate.

33.

+

W.P.(C) 14102/2024

MEERA DEVI

.....Petitioner

Through: Appearance not given.



versus

DELHI BUILDING AND OTHER CONSTRUCTION WORKERS
WELFARE BOARD

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Abhay Dixit, Advocate.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE GIRISH KATHPALIA

ORDER

%

22.01.2025

[Physical Hearing/Hybrid Hearing (as per request)]

CM APPL. 48970/2024 (exemption) in W.P.(C) 11773/2024

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

W.P.(C) 6136/2023

W.P.(C) 11772/2024

W.P.(C) 11773/2024

W.P.(C) 12241/2024

W.P.(C) 8922/2023 & CM APPL. 14237/2024

W.P.(C) 14071/2024

W.P.(C) 14073/2024

W.P.(C) 14102/2024

2. The impugned order dated 06.07.2023 (*pdf page 201*) repelled the contention of the present petitioner that during the relevant period, the board offices were closed due to ACB enquiry and strike by staff on the basis of the year wise data of renewal of memberships. The secretary of the board in the impugned order held that contention of the petitioner *qua* non-functioning of the board during the relevant period is false. Rather, the data recorded in the impugned order would show increase in number of renewals from 2018 to 2022.

3. On the other hand, petitioner seeks to place reliance on the judgment of a Division Bench of this Court in LPA 228/2024 to show that the



Division Bench took a judicial notice that registrations had gone down due to administrative hurdles faced by the beneficiaries during 2018-2020.

4. Learned counsel for respondent submits that this judicial notice is not binding on this Court in view of data provided and that the circumstances in LPA were completely different from the present case.

5. Learned counsel for petitioner, who seeks reliance on the said judgment of LPA is directed to place on record a copy of the said LPA within four weeks. Learned counsel for petitioner seeks and is allowed to place on record copy of the writ petition of another similar case in W.P.(C)16525/2023. Both sides shall file their written submissions within eight weeks.

6. Relist on 24.07.2025.

GIRISH KATHPALIA, J

JANUARY 22, 2025/v

Click here to check corrigendum, if any